

6 SC 320/2018
STATE Vs. DIGAMBAR & ORS.
FIR No. 522/2017
PS New Usman Pur

30.01.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rajender Singh and Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel
for accused persons alongwith accused persons.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW Dr. Shalini Rajdan received back duly served, however, a request has been received on her behalf seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that she had conceived through IVF and as per the advise of her doctor, she is on complete bed rest.

PW-16 Dr. Shalabh Dass (on behalf of Dr. Adiba) has been examined, cross examined and discharged as a witness.

PW Priyanka is present in pursuance of summons issued to her, however, she is discharged unexamined upon the submissions made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that the prosecuting does not wish to examine the said witness, as she is the sister of the accused Digamber and Nitin and she is the daughter of accused Kusum and sister of accused Sarita.

PW Priyanka mentioned at serial no.13 is hereby dropped from the prosecuting list of witnesses. Let, diet money be paid to her.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Dr. Shalini Rajdan at her current place of work i.e. World College of Medical Science, Jhajhar, Haryana (Mob. No. 7838694170) through IO/ SHO concerned for the

next date of hearing.

The Ahlmad is directed to ensure that the copy of the MLC no. 9516/17, PM Report No. 897/17 and Opinion No. 110/17 is annexed with the summons. The Ahlmad is also directed to ensure that the summons contains a direction, wherein, the option to appear before this Court through VC is given to the witness. The summons shall include the VC link of this Court and the official email address and the contact details of the Reader of this Court, so as to enable the witness to join the proceedings through VC.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW N. K. Meena, the then Executive Magistrate, SDM Officer, Seelampur through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **10.03.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/30.01.2025