

5 SC 320/2018
STATE Vs. DIGAMBAR
FIR No. 522/2017
PS New Usman Pur

26.05.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rajender Singh and Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel
for accused persons along-with accused persons.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW Vinod Kumar received back with the report that he had already expired on 09.12.2022. The process is accompanied with the duly attested death certificate of the witness. In view of the said report, PW Vinod Kumar, i.e. witness mentioned at serial no. 20 is hereby dropped.

Summons sent to PW Ravinder Bhardwaj received back duly served. Be awaited for his presence.

PW-20 Dheeraj Rawal has been partly examined in chief and his further examination is deferred at the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State, since, the FSL report is not available on the record.

Perusal of the record reflects that the FSL report qua the handwriting analysis is not placed on record, through supplementary chargesheet. When the case property i.e. a diary and register was to be shown to PW20, the said envelop is duly sealed with the seal of FSL, however, the FSL report is not available.

Perusal of the record further reflects that one letter dated 04.09.2019 was addressed to this Court, wherein, the Director of FSL Rohini had duly mentioned that the FSL report and the case property was

duly collected by Ct. Ravi Kumar, no. 1443/NE on 17.07.2018 from FSL Rohini.

Today, the MHCM has produced the case property, bearing the seal of FSL, however, the supplementary chargesheet containing the FSL report is not available on the record.

Issue fresh notice to both IO Inspector Vijay Kumar, IO Inspector Narender Kumar and SHO PS New Usmanpur to remain present on the NDOH and to clarify the status of the FSL report.

Further summons to PW20 Dheeraj Rawal is hereby deferred, since, the status of the FSL report is to be ascertained first before he could be further examined.

PW Ravinder Bhardwaj has not appeared despite repeated calls and waiting.

Let, bailable warrant be issued against witness PW Ravinder Bhardwaj in the sum of Rs. 5000/- and one surety of the like amount to be executed through IO/SHO concerned.

Now to come up for further proceedings on **06.06.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/26.05.2025